## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT 10049
WOUR WALL	first information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
2.	Dist. BANKURA Sub-Divn. SADAR PS CHHATNA Year 2024 FIR No 06/24 Date 16.01,202 (i) Act. IPC Sections 143/186/188/3/23/325/353/341/332/333/307/12013
	(iii) Act. Sections Other Acts & Sections 18 STATE HIGHWAY AC
3.	(a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 660 Time 08.45 HRS
	(b) Occurrence of Offence : Day MONDAY Date 16:01.2024 Time 14.35 To 17.15 H
	(c) Information Received Date 17.01.2024 Time 08.451HRS
	G.D. No. CGO At the Police Station:
4.	Type of information: Written / Oral WRITTEN
5.	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. APPROX OSANDOTICM WEST SIDE
	(b) Address AT THE ROAD SIDE OF DUMDUM 1 YILLAGE AND
	MAJHIKAL MORE , SALTORA - BANKURA MAIN PITCH ROAD (SH-08)  (c) In case outside Limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S CHHATNA DIST-BANKURA
	District
6.	Complaint/Informant :
	(a) Name SI RAJIB KUMAR ROY
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name PRIYA KUMAR ROY
	(c) Date / Year of Birth
	(d) Nationality LNDTAN
	(e) Address AT CHHATHA PS DIST - BANKURA
7.	Details of know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with Full particulars. ACCD. HO/50 UNKNOWN  (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)  MISCREANTS.
8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required)
10.	Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :
11.	Inquest report / U.D. : Case No., if any :
12.	FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) THE ORIGINAL WRITTEN TYPED COMPLANT
	OF THE COMPLAINANT WHICH IS TREATED AS FIR IS ATTA CHED HEREWITH ,
13.	ACION Taken. Since the above report roughly commission of the
	Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (s) u/s. 14.3.1.86 1.88 1323 1325 1353 1341 1332 1333 1307 120B IPC BHO 18 STATE HIGHWAY
	ACT. HIGHWAY
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed
	L SH MARATO
	transferred to P.S
	transferred to P.S
	admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost
	Chinettia police station
	A Chief Benkups
	Signature of the officer-in-charge, Police Station with
	Name: ASHOK CHOSH
	nature / Thumb Impression Rank: ASI OF POLICE
	Number if any: CHHATNA PS.  DIST-BANKURA.  16.01.2024.
	The state of the s

The Inspector in-Charge, Bankura Police Station, Dist.-Bankura.

Sir,

I, SI Rajib Kumar Roy, presently posted at Chhatna Police Station do hereby lodge a written complaint against 40/50 nos. of unknown mob including women of Suarbakra and Dumdumi village , PS - Chhatna Dist.-Bankura, to the effect that on 15.01.24 at about 14.00 hrs one minor girl aged 17 Years 08 months D/O - Chinmoy Mondal and her friend D/O - Kanchan Mondal were going tuition with bicycle at Jhantipahari. When they were reached at Dumdumi Mal Para pitch road that time some boys of Dumdumi village obstruct their ways and misbehave them, also uses slang word, gesture to insult their modesty, outraged their female modesty and also try to disrobe them by torn their dress. They also pulled their hand with bad intention . Somehow they rescue themselves and ran away from the place. That time the miscreants threatened to take them from their house. After that at about 14.35 hrs some villagers of Suarbakra village and also some villagers of Malpara village came to the spot and a quarrel was took place between them. As per direction of IC Chharna PS evening mobile officer ASI Arunava Patsa along with force reached on the spot and try to disperse both the villagers . Both the villagers showing agitation hallah, golmal to each other at the road side of Dumdumi village. Then I/C Chhatna PS called me over phone and also instructed me over phone to go to Dumdumi village as some problems were arising there over the issue. Accordingly I along with, ASI Swapan Mondal and ASI Rajesh Mahanta and other available forces of Chhatna PS left for Dumdumi village to work out the information. To control the L/O situation police team taken up 01 person and taken him to the Police vehicle. At about 15.45 hrs then some lady villagers lying down in front of the Police Vehicle and they drag and dropped the accused from the police vehicle. At about 16.05 hrs the villagers of Suarbakra village blocked the road at Majhikol more, Bankura-Saltora Pitch road (SH-08) and Shows agitation regarding this issue. After reaching there I found approx 40/50 mob under showing agitation. I tried to persuade them to clear the road and to restore traffic normalcy, but the violent mob, gathered unlawfully, didn't pay any heed and started agitating more violently. Then SI Amitabha Panda and SI Biplab Santra along with force were directed to reinforce me to control the situation. We also tried our best to persuade the mob but the above mentioned 40/50 unknown supporters to create riot and obstructed route buses and other means of communication and prevented all the officers and forces to discharge their lawful duty. As a result a high numbers of public and private vehicles got stuck in the road block. We tried to persuade the agitators to clear the road block. But they refused to pay any heed to our words and continued their agitation. Having received this information, I/C Chhatna PS along with force went to Majhikol more at about 17.05 hrs and tried to pacify the situation. Then I/C Chhatna PS declared their mob as unlawful assembly and ordered them to disperse from there and withdraw the road blockade but they disobeyed his order duly promulgated and started pelting bricks, stones towards us. The unlawful mob also assaulted some of police personnel by pelting bricks, stones with view to kill the police personal . As a result some police personnel received grievous injuries in their persons. So in order to prevent the deterioration of law and order situation, I/C Chhatna P.S. directed me to discharge the mob and clear the road obstruction. At about 17.15 hrs accordingly I, SI Rajib Kumar Roy with other officers and force to discharge the mob and restored normalcy in the traffic as well as peace in the area.

Under the above I request you to start a specific case against 40/50 unknown miscreants under section 143/186/188/323/325/353/341/332/333/307/120B IPC, 18 state high Way Act, and start investigation.

Received on 16.01.2024 ct 08.45 hrs and opened charais. S. come no. 06/24 at. 16.01.2024 45 143/186/188/323/325/ 353/341/332/333/307/120BIPC and 18 State Highway Act.

Submitted

SI Rajib Kumar Row

16.01.2024